

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

---

TAXPAYERS FOR MICHIGAN  
CONSTITUTIONAL GOVERNMENT,  
STEVE DUCHANE, RANDALL BLUM,  
and SARA KANDEL,

Court of Appeals No. 334663

Plaintiffs,

v

THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, THE  
DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY,  
MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET OF THE  
STATE OF MICHIGAN; and the MICHIGAN  
OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL,

Defendants.

---

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR ANSWER TO PLAINTIFFS'  
COMPLAINT**

Bill Schuette  
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)  
Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record

Matthew Schneider (P62190)  
Chief Legal Counsel

Adam P. Sadowski (P73864)  
Matthew B. Hodges (P72193)  
David W. Thompson (P75356)  
Michael S. Hill (P73084)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Attorneys for Defendants  
The State Of Michigan, the Department Of  
Technology, Management and Budget of the  
State Of Michigan; and the Michigan  
Office of the Auditor General  
Revenue & Collections Division  
P.O. Box 30754  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 373-3203

Dated: November 1, 2016

RECEIVED by MCOA 11/1/2016 9:58:51 PM

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	ix
Counter-Statement of Question Involved .....	x
Introduction.....	1
Counter-Statement of Facts.....	3
I. The Headlee Amendment was born from Michigan’s taxpayer revolt.....	3
A. High Property Taxes and Inequitable School Funding Lead to Proposal A .....	5
II. Plaintiff’s Claims on Unfunded and Funded Mandates .....	6
III. Charter Schools .....	7
IV. State Trunk Line Road Fund.....	8
Summary of Argument .....	10
Standard Of Review .....	12
Argument .....	12
I. Plaintiffs fail to sufficiently plead their claims .....	12
A. Plaintiffs bear the burden of proof to plead their claims with particularity.....	12
B. Plaintiffs do not plead their unfunded mandate claims with any specificity, as required by the Court Rules and Michigan Supreme Court precedent.....	14
II. Plaintiffs’ claims are barred under the doctrine of res judicata .....	16
A. Prior taxpayer suits to enforce the Headlee Amendment.....	16
B. Application of Res Judicata .....	17
1. The prior actions were decided on the merits .....	18
2. Both actions involve Plaintiffs’ privies.....	19
3. This action could have been brought/resolved in prior Headlee claims .....	21
III. Plaintiffs’ statutory claims are not properly before this Court. ....	23

A.	Plaintiffs do not properly invoke this Court’s jurisdiction .....	23
B.	Plaintiffs lack standing to assert their statutory claims.....	24
C.	The Office of Auditor General is not a proper party to this action.....	25
IV.	Exclusion of Proposal A and other mandated payments from state spending paid to all local governments is contrary to the plain language of article 9 § 30 .....	26
A.	The inclusion of Proposal A revenue in the Article 9 § 30 percentage is not a tax shift to local governments because it does not create an unfunded mandate .....	31
V.	Public charter schools are political subdivisions of the State and funding for charter schools is properly considered aid to local governments. ....	33
A.	Charter schools are public schools.....	33
B.	Charter schools fit the broad definition of “local government” as defined in Article 9, § 33 .....	36
C.	The People would have considered charter schools as “local government” at the time of passage of the Headlee Amendment.....	38
VI.	The State Trunkline Fund is used to maintain state trunk line roads and to fund Local Government transportation projects. The two purposes are separately and properly tracked for purposes of § 30.....	40
A.	Plaintiffs’ conclusory statements fail legally and factually .....	40
B.	Local spending listed in § 201 of the transportation budget does not include contractual payments for trunk line work .....	42
C.	Plaintiffs’ pleadings are unsupported, fall short of the specificity requirements and should be dismissed.....	43
VII.	The State pays in excess of the minimum proportion of state spending required under § 30 .....	44
A.	The State may reduce non-mandated funding .....	44
B.	State spending in FY 2015 exceeded the amount required under § 30.....	45
	Conclusion and Relief Requested .....	46

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>Adair v Mich Dep't of Ed,</i> ___ Mich App ___ (2016) .....	7, 17, 18
<i>Adair v Michigan,</i> 302 Mich App 305 (2013) .....	44
<i>Adair v Michigan,</i> 486 Mich 468 (2010) .....	6, 7, 17
<i>Adair v People,</i> 279 Mich App 507 (2008) .....	5
<i>Adair v State,</i> 470 Mich 105 (2004) .....	passim
<i>Adair v State,</i> 497 Mich 89 (2014) .....	passim
<i>Coalition for a Safer Detroit,</i> 295 Mich App at 366 .....	25
<i>Council of Organizations &amp; Others for Educ About Parochiaid v Governor,</i> 455 Mich 557 (1997) .....	7, 33, 37, 39
<i>Dart v Dart,</i> 460 Mich 573 (1999) .....	18
<i>Durant v Dep't of Ed (After Remand, On Third Remand),</i> 213 Mich App 500 (1995) .....	13
<i>Durant v State Bd of Educ,</i> 424 Mich 364 (1985) .....	passim
<i>Durant v State Dep't of Educ,</i> 238 Mich App 185 (1999) .....	3, 4, 5, 44
<i>In re MCI,</i> 460 Mich 396, 431 n 7 (1999) .....	17
<i>King v School Dist,</i> 261 Mich 605 (1933) .....	39

<i>Lansing School Dist v State Bd of Ed,</i> 367 Mich 591 (1962) .....	37
<i>Mahaffey v Attorney General,</i> 222 Mich App 325 (1997) .....	6
<i>Mitcham v Detroit,</i> 355 Mich 182 (1959) .....	12
<i>Oakland Co v State,</i> 456 Mich 144 (1997) .....	13
<i>Oakland County v Dep't of Mental Health,</i> 178 Mich App 48 (1989).....	42
<i>Schmidt v Dep't of Educ,</i> 441 Mich 236 (1992) .....	27
<i>Sewell v Clean Cut Mgmt, Inc,</i> 463 Mich 569 (2001) .....	18
<i>SS v State,</i> 307 Mich App 685 (2014).....	30
<i>Traverse City Sch Dist v Att'y Gen,</i> 384 Mich 390 (1971) .....	36
<i>Washington v Sinai Hospital,</i> 478 Mich 412 (2007) .....	22
<i>Waterford Sch Dist v State Bd of Educ,</i> 98 Mich App 658 (1980).....	16, 24
<i>Waterford School Dist v State Bd of Educ,</i> 130 Mich App 614 (1983) .....	23, 31
<b>Statutes</b>	
MCL 15.261 et seq.....	34
MCL 18.1304(3) .....	42
MCL 18.1350(1) .....	39
MCL 21.235 .....	ix, 7, 23
MCL 21.241 .....	ix, 7, 23
MCL 21.242 .....	23

MCL 244.661 .....	41
MCL 247.651 .....	8
MCL 247.651a-b.....	40
MCL 247.660 (1)(l)(1).....	41
MCL 247.660(1)(a).....	41
MCL 247.660(1)(e).....	41
MCL 247.660(1)(e), (f), (l).....	9
MCL 247.660(1)(f) .....	41
MCL 247.660(1)(j) .....	41
MCL 247.661 .....	8, 41
MCL 247.661(1) .....	8, 41
MCL 247.661(1)(a)(iii).....	8
MCL 247.661(1)(b).....	8, 41
MCL 247.661(1)(c).....	8, 41
MCL 247.661(1)(f)-(g) .....	8
MCL 247.661(4) .....	8
MCL 247.661(h) .....	9
MCL 247.668c(6) .....	8
MCL 247.668d.....	8
MCL 247.901 et seq.....	41
MCL 380.501(2) .....	33
MCL 380.503(11) .....	34
MCL 380.503(7) .....	34
MCL 380.503(8) .....	34
MCL 600.308a(1) .....	viii

<i>Oakland County v Department of Mental Health,</i> 178 Mich App 48 (1989) .....	15, 37
--	--------

**Other Authorities**

2016 PA 84 .....	42
PA 84 2016 .....	40
<i>School Financing Reform in Michigan Proposal A: Retrospective,</i> Office of Revenue and Tax Analysis, December 2002 .....	5

**Rules**

MCR 2.112(M) .....	1, 13, 43, 45
MCR 2.504.....	18
MCR 2.504(B)(3).....	18
MCR 2.706(E).....	13
MCR 7.206(E)(1)(a) .....	43
MCR 7.206(E)(3)(b) .....	12, 46

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const 1963 art 9, § 201 .....	9
Const 1963 art 9, § 29.....	6, 14
Const 1963 art 9, § 30.....	passim
Const 1963 art 9, § 31 .....	3
Const 1963 art 9, §§ 25 and 30 .....	10
Const 1963 art 9, §§ 29 and 30 .....	3, 16, 18
Article 9, § 11 of Michigan 1963.....	1
Article 9, § 33 .....	7, 36
Article 9, §§ 25-34 .....	16, 43, 44
Const 1963 art 9, § 32.....	viii

Const 1963 art 9, §§ 25-34..... viii  
Const 1963 article 9, § 25 ..... 3  
1993 PA 145 ..... 5
